AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
November 24, 2009 Upon Recess of BMA
Mavor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers
City Hall (3" Floor)
I.  Mayor Guinta calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Resolutions: (A motien is in order to read by titles only.)

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) for the FY
2010 CIP 412510 Fire Rescue Equipment Acquisition Project.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for the FY
2010 CIP 511410 General Stark Statue Restoration Project.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, transferring,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Seven Hundred Fifty
Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty One Dollars (§750,831).”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating fands in the amount of One Million Forty Nine Thousand Four
Hundred Dollars ($1,049,400) for the FY 2010 CIP 712910 Energy Efficiency
and Block Grant Program.”

A motion is in order that the Resolutions ought to pass and be
Enrolled.

4. CIP Budget Authorizations:

210110 Homeless Healthcare

214410 Building Better Lives Capital Campaign
412510 Fire Rescue Equipment Acquisition Project
511410 General Stark Statue Restoration Project



11/24/2009 Committee on Finance
Page 2 of 2

610410 Housing Initiatives
612010 Neighborhood Revitalization
712910 Energy Efficiency and Block Grant Program

A motion is in order that the budget authorizations be approved
subject to the final adoption of related resolutions.

5. If there is no further business a motion is in order to adjourn.



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A REsoLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) for the FY 2010*
CIP 412510 Fire Rescue Equipment Acquisition Project.”

Rescived by the Beard of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table [ contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to accept z charitable contribution in
the amount of $§50,000 made in the memory of Eva M. and Gerard I. “Monty” Montembeault to

be used for the acquisition of fire rescue equipment;

NOW, THEREFORE, be 1t resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2010 CIP 412510 - Fire Rescue Equipment Acquisition Project - $50,000 Other

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshive

In the vear Two Thousand and Nine

A REsoLuTioN

=

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authonizing  and
appropriating funds in the ameunt of Ten Thousand Dollars {$10,000) for the FY 20610
CIP 511410 General Stark Statue Restoration Project.”

Resoived by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS,  the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
§10,000 from the State of NH Conservation Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended ag follows:
By adding:

FY 2010 CIP 511410 General Stark Statue Restoration Project - $10,000 State

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A ResoLuTtion

o

“Amending the FY2010 Community Improvement Program, transferring, duthorizing and”
appropriating funds in the amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty One
Dollars (§750,831).”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the 2010
CIP budgets; and

WHERFEAS, Table 2 contains all sources of Commumity Development Block Grant, Emergency
Shelter Grant and Horme finds o be used in the execution of projects; and

WHEREAS,  the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to accept CDBG-R “Stimulus funding” in the
amount of $500,831 to be used for infrastructure and housing rehabilitation improvements; and

WHEREAS, the BMA desires to provide funding assistance in the amount of $250,000 to the Boys
and Girls Club Building Better Lives Capital Campaign;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By amending:
1) CIP 612010 Neighborhood Revitalization —
A) Decreasing by $250,000 CDBG
B) Adding $250,000 CDBG-R “Stimulus Funds™

2) CIP 610410 Housing Initiatives
A) Adding $250,831 CDBG-R “Stimulus Funds™

By adding:

CIP 214410 Building Better Lives Capital Campaign - $250,000 CDBRG

Resolved, that this Resolution shail take effect upon its passage



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

In the vear Two Thousand and Nine

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Commaunity improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Million Forty Nine Thousand Four Hundréd
Doliars ($1,049,400) for the FY2010 CIP 712916 Energy Efficiency and Block Grant
Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to accept grant funds in the amount of
$1.049,400 from the Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Forrestal Building ;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:
By adding:

FY2010 CIP712910-Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant Program-$1,049,400
Federal

Resolved, that this Resolution shal} take effect upon its passage.

H-H



City of Manchester
Planning and

Community
- Development

Memo

To: Matthew Normand, City Clerk

From: Todd D. Fleming, Senior Planner

cC:

Date:  11/18/2009

Re: Budget Authorization — Health Department ~ CIP #210110 — Homeless Healthcare

The Health Department has indicated that it has received a commitment of funds for this project. As
such, the Department has requested that the CIP Budget Authorization be placed on the Agenda for
the next scheduled BMA meeting. This project has already been before the CIP Committee and was
approved as a part of the 2010 CIP. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
5717. Thank You.

@ Page 1



CIP #:

210110 Project Year: [ 2010 CIP Resolution:

Title:  |Homeless Healthcare Amending Resolution:

Administering Department  [Health Department T Revision:

Proiect Description: The Health Care for the Homeless Program/Mobile Com miunity Health Team Project is a "glinic without

; walis” which provides onsite primary medical care, nursing case management, addiction counseling and
1 health education fo individuais and families who are homeless, at shelters and transitional housing
i {programs in Manchester. The clinical team consists of one physician, two nurse practitioners, two

{nurses, one addiction counselor and a program assistant. The clinic is in session every weekday
moring at New Horizons shelter; and every Tuesday and Thursday at Families in Transition. -

_Federal Grants | FeceraiGrant: [ ves ] | Review Requirec:

Grant Executed:

Complated:

o Gritical Events §
[ﬁirrogram Initiation
E{ogram Compietion

i
|.

Expecteq Completion Date:

“Line Item Budget |

Salaries and Wages $0.00

Fringes . ! $0.00

DesignEnginesring T e [

Planning $0.00 | |

Consultant Fees J %0.00 01

Construction Admin ) so00 ||

Land Acquisition r soo0 ][

Equipment ' $0.00 | |

Overhead | $0.00 J f )

Construction Contracts $0.00 | _ 4 00 |

Otner L S177880.00 [ $0.00 | | S0.00] | $177,96000 |

__TOTAL $177,960.00 $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $177,960.00
i
| _

rant estimated 1o be $334,376, $177,980 received. Funds received from the United States Depariment of Health and |

COMMENTS:§
— [Human Services Health Resources and Services Administration. Funds paid to Catholic Madical Center for Homeless

'Healthcare Services in Manchester. Board authorization 11/24/2008, grant allows for raimbursement beginning |

\1 1712009,

| ]
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: i $177960

40




Page 1

1. DATE ISSUED: JZ. PROGRAM CFDA: 83.224

10/29/2009 | DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

3. SUPERCEDES AWARD NOTICE dated: HEALTH RESCURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
axcapt that any addilions or restricions arsvisusly imposed remam in effect unless spatifically rescindad. ) i

4a. AWARD NO.: 4b. GRANT NO.: |5. FORMER GRANT NO.: 4
5 H80CS500002-09-00 fHBOCS{}GOOE | HB6C500328

6. PROJECT PERIOD: . NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD
FROM: 11/01/2001 THROUGH: 10/31/2010 AUTHORIZATION (Legisiation/Regulation)
7. BUDGET PERICD: Public Heaith Service Act, Title Ili, Section 330

FROM: 11/01/2009 THROUGH: 10/31/2010
8. TITLE OF PROJECT (OR PROGRAM): HEALTH CENTER CLUSTER

9. GRANTEE NAME AND ADDRESS: 10. BERECTOR: (PROGRAM DIRECTOR/PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR)
CITY OF MANCHESTER NEW HAMPSHIRE Marianne Savarese
1528 Eim St CITY OF MANCHESTER NEW HAMPSHIRE
Manchester, NH 03101-1350 185 McGregor Street STE 312
UpsS #010130 Manchester , NH 03102-3749
11. APPROVED BUDGET: (Excludes Direct Assistance) 12. AWARD COMPUTATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
[1 Grant Funds Oniy a. Authorized Financial Assistance This Period $ 177,960.00
[X] Total project costs inciuding grant funds and ail other financiat b. Less Unobligated Balance from Prior Budget Periods
participation i. Additional Authority $0.00
ii. Offset $0.00
a. Salarles and Wages: $6.510.00 ¢. bnawarded Balance of Current Year's Funds $0.00
b. Fringe Benefits: S188300 14 | ass Cumutative Prior Award(s) This Budget $0.00
¢. Total Personnel! Costs: $8,193.00 Period
d. Consultant Costs: $0.00 & AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE THIS $ 177,960,00
e. Equipment: $0.00 ACTION
f. Suppiies: $ 18,650.00 13. RECOMMENDED FUTURE SUPPORT: {Subject to the availability of
g. Traver: $2.677.00 funds and satisfactory progress of project)
h. Construction/Alteration and Renovation: $0.00 o F TAL G
i, Other: 5 63,862.00 Nat Applicabie
j. Consortium/Contractual Costs: 244,537.00
J um $ 14. APPROVED DIRECT ASSISTANGE BUDGET: (In lieu of cash)
k. Trainee Related Expenses: $0.06 ] i
| Traines Stipends: $0.60 a. Amount of Direct Assistance $4.00
- rainee !p?_” = ’ b. Less Unawarded Balance of Current Year's $0.00
m. Trainee Tuition and Fees: $0.00 Eunds
n. Trainee Travel: 5000 ¢ Less Gumulative Prior Awards(s) This Budget' 30.00
o. TOTAL DIRECT COSTS: $338,919.00 | Period
p. INDIRECT COSTS: (Rate: % of S&WITADC) $0.00 i@rl}ﬂo?\lUNT OF DIRECT ASSISTANCE THIS $0.00
g. TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET: $338,919.00
i. Lass Non-Federal Resources: $ 160,958.00
ii. Federal Share: $ 177,980.00

15. PROGRAM INCOME SUBJECT TO 45 CER Part 74.24 OR 45 CFR $2.25 SHALL BE USED IN ACCORD WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
ALTERNATIVES:

A=Addition B=Deduction C=Cost Sharing or Matching D=Other D
Estimated Program Income: $ 8,045.00

16. THIS AWARD I3 BASED ON AN APPLICATION SUBMITTED TO, AND AS APPROVED BY HRSA, IS ON THE ABOVE TITLED PROJECT
AND IS BUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED EITHER DIRECTLY OR BY REFERENCE IN THE FOLLOWING:

a. Tha grant program fegislation cited above. b, The grent program regulation cited abova. c. This award nofice including terms and conditians, if any, noted below under REMARKS. d. 45 GER Part 74 o 45 GFR Part 82 as applicabla. In the
event tharg are conflicting or otherwise inconsistent policies applicable to the grant, the abova order of precedercs shall prevail, Acceptance of the arant lerms and conditions s acknowledged by the gramae when funds are drawn or olherwise
oblainad from the grant payment system,

REMARKS: (Other Terms and Conditions Aftached [X] Yes [ No }
Electronically signed by Helen Harpold, Grants Management Officer on: 10/29/2009
17. OBJ. CLASS: 41.51 518. CRS-EIN: 1026000517A4 i 19. FUTURE RECOMMENDED FUNDING: § 425,865.00

H80CS00002B0

$177,960.00

10-3980879




NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD {Continuation Sheet) Page 2 IDate Issued: 10/29/2000
;Award Number: 5 H80CS00002-08-00

HRSA Electronic Handbooks (EHBs) Registration Requirements

The Project Director of the grant {listed on this NGA]} and the Authorizing Official of the grantee organization are
required to register {if not already registered) within HRSA's Electronic Handbooks (EHBs). Registration within
HRSA EHBs is required only once for each user for each organization they represent. To complete the
registration quickly and efficiently we recommend that you note the 10-digit grant number from box 4b of this
NGA. After you have completed the initial registration steps (i.e., created an individual account and associated it
with the correct grantee organization record), be sure to add this grant to your portfolio. This registration in
HRSA EHBs is required for submission of noncompeting continuation applications. In addition, you can also use
HRSA EHBs to perform other activities such as updating addresses, updating email addresses and submitting
certain deliverables electronically. Visit https:ngants.hrsa.govlwebexternalllogin.asp to use the system.
Additional help is available online and/or from the HRSA Call Center at 1-877-464-4772,

Terms and Conditions

Faiture to comply with the special remarks and condition(s) may result in a draw down restriction being placed
on your Payment Management System account or denial of future funding.

Program Conditions:

1. Due Date: Within 90 days of Award |ssue Date
Heatth centers must maintain accounting and internal control systems appropriate fo the size and complexity of the
organization reflecting Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and separates functions appropriate to
organizational size o safeguard assets and maintain financial stability. Health centers must assure an annuai
independent financial audit is performed in accordance with Federal audit requirements, inciuding submission of a
corrective action plan addressing ait findings, questioned costs, reportabile conditions, and material weaknesses cited
in the Audit Report. (Section 330(k){3)(D), Section 330(q) of the PHS Act and 45 CFR Parts 74.14, 74.21 and 74.26)
Within 90 days, submit the required financial audit and any other written communication(s) prepared by the auditor and
transmitted to those charged with governance and/or management of the organization for the purpose of
communicating potential areas of risk, misstatement, or other concerns. This includes written communications
identified as the management letter and/or any other written communications issued in accordance with SAS 114,
which are not included in the bound Audit Report. If no other written communications were issued, provide a written
statement from the auditor indicating no other written communications were issued. Please contact your project officer
for additional assistance and/or information on the required elements of your response. (45 CFR Part 74.62(a))

Grant Specific Terms:

1. Funding Levei;
The funds issued in this NGA provide 50% of the target FY 2010 funding under the Health Center (HC) pragram for
this grantee. The HC program is currently operating under a Continuing Resoiution since the Congress has not
finalized a FY 2010 appropriation for the program. A revised NGA will be issued tater in the budget period after final
action is taken by the Congress; this revised NGA will provide additional grant suppart for the budget pericd that is
consistent with Congressional intent for the HC program for the year.,

2. Bub-recipient Arrangements:
Health centers that have entered into arrangements with subrecipient” organizations are responsible for ensuring that
these organizations are comptiant with all requirements of section 330, which is the basis for the subrecipient?s
eligibifity to receive FQHC reimbursement from both Medicare and Medicaid as weil as coverage under the Federal
Tort Claims Act. In addition, the subrecipient arrangement must be documented through a formal written
contract/agreement (Section 330(a)(1) of the PHS Act). [*A subrecipient is defined as an organization that (ii}(}) is
receiving funding from such a grant under contract with the recipient of such a grant, and (1) meets the requirements
to receive such a grant under section 330 of such Act... {1861(aa)(4) and 1905())(2)(B) of the Social Security Act.]

3. The grantee is advised that funding under the Health Care for the Homeless program (Section 330h) reguires the
following: a) substance abuse services must be provided, in addition to the required primary care services; b) the
user-majority Governing Board must include representation from your homeless papulation. (See BPHC Policy
information Notice 98-12); and ¢} the annual BPHC Uniform Data System (UDS) submissions must include separate
Tables 3, 4, and 6 for your Health Care for the Homeless patients in addition to the data you submit for your entire

I8



NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD {Continuation Sheet) iPage 3 | Date 1ssued: 1072872009

Award Number: 8 H80CS00002-09-00

health center program.

Program Terms:

1. If Federal funds have been used toward the costs of acquiring a building, inciuding the costs of amortizing the principal
of, or paying interest on mortgages, you must notify the HRSA Grants Management Contact listed on this Notice of
Grant Award for assistance regarding Federal Interest in the property within 60 days of the issue date of this award.

2. AllHRSA grantees that receive discretionary funding issued under Section 330, Community Health Cluster Programs
(F80), must ensure that all Federal funds used in support of this project adhere fo the applicable cost principles
identifiabie to your type of organization (i.e., OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations and
OMB Circular A-87, Cost Principies for State, Local and indian Tribal Governments). Special attention is called to
Sections 11 and 15 within Attachment B of both OMB Circulars A-122 and A-87, regarding the cost treatment of
depreciation and equipment and other capital expenditures.

Be advised if Federal funds from this grant are used to pay for equipment, which meets the Federal equipment
definition as defined in Title 45 CFR Parts 74.2 and 92.3 as appropriate, and in the appiicable cost principles, your
organization will be reguired i provide a list of the equipment item(s) that are to be purchased and the cost per item,
This information MUST be submitted to the Division of Grants Management Operations (DGMOQ) within 30 days of
receipt of this Notice of Grant Award (NGA). if we do not receive this information, our records and your subsequent
annual award will reflect that onty non-Federal resources were used to support these costs. Should you have any
concerns regarding the allowability of Federal costs piease contact DGMO prior to expending funds on any
questionable iterns.

3. Program income (item 15(d)} - Non-grant funds (State, local, and other operational funding and fees, premiums, and
third-party reimbursements which the project may reascnably be expected to receive, including any such funds in
excess of those originally expected), shall be used as permitted under the law and may be used for such other
purposes as are not specificaily prohibited under the law if such use further the objectives of the project.

4. An independent annual financial audit of any books, accounts, financial recards, files, and other papers and property
which refate to the disposition or use of the funds received under this grant and such other funds received by or
allocated to the project for which such grant was made is reguired by the authorizing legislation. The due date for all
audits is within 30 days of receipt of the audit from the auditor or within 9 menths of the end of the corporate fiscal
year, whichever is earlier. OMB Circular A-133 requires that an A-133 audit (fotal Federal funds expendad in the
corporate fiscal year must be $500,000 or more) must be conducted for the entity named in block 9 of this Notice of
Grant Award and that a copy of the audit must be sent to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated by OMB
(Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census, 1201 East 10th Strest Jefferson, IN 47132, PHONE: (310)
457-1551, (800)253-0696 (toll free), email: hitp://harvester.census.gov/sacifacconta.htm.

In addition, section 330{g) of the Public Health Service Act aiso requires that entities funded under section 330 be
audited. For this reason, a copy of the A-133 audit must also be submitted to the HRSA through the electronic
handbooks. The A-133 audit reporting package submitted to MRSA must inciude:

Evidence that the audit included a review and opinion on the compliance standards for the Health Centers pragram
(CFDA 93.224) contained in the applicable A-133 Compliance Suppiement. If not required by OMB Circular A-133
(Total Expenditure of Federal funds is less than $500,000), per section 330{g) of the Public Health Service Act, the
audit, must be completed in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and must evaluate:

A. The entity's implementation of cost accounting requirements,

B. The processes used by the entity to meet the financial and program reporting requirements; and,

C. The billing and collection procedures of the entity and the relation of the procedures to its fee schedule and
schedule of discounts and to the availability of heaith insurance and public programs to pay for the health services it
provides.

D. The audit must include the Auditor's report {including the auditor opinion, financial statements, auditor's notes and

reguired communication from the auditor. In addition, the audit must include any management letiers issued by the
auditor. The non-A133 audit must be submitted to the HRSA through the electronic handbooks.

H-0



NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD (Continuation Sheet) Page 4 iDate Issued: 10/29/2009

Award Number: 5 HBOCS00002-09-00

5. If your organization purchases or reimburses for outpatient drugs, an assessment must be made to determine whether

the organization drug acquisition practices meet Federal requirements regarding cost-effectiveness and
reasonableness (See 42 CFR Part 50, Subpart E, and OMB Circulars A-122 and A-87 regarding cost principles). If
your organization is eligible to be a covered entity under Secticn 340B of the Public Health Service Act and the
assessment shows that participating in the 3408 Drug Pricing Program and its Prime Vendor Program is the most
economical and reasonable manner of purchasing or reimbursing for covered outpatient drugs (as defined in section
340B), failure to participate may result in a negative audit finding, cost disallowance or grant funding offset. -

6. Uniform Data System {UDS) report is due in accordance with specific instructions from the Program Office,

On a regularly scheduled basis, HRSA grantees are required during their project period to participate in a performance
review of their HRSA funded program(s} by a review team from HRSA's Office of Performance Review. [f your
organization has been selected for a performance review, you will be contacted at least twelve weeks before your
performance review begins in order to provide you with additional information about the scope and process for your
review, and to schedule the dates for the on-site phase. Upon completion of the performance review, grantees are
expected to prepare an Action Plan that identifies key actions to improve program performance as well as addresses
any identified program requirement issues.

Standard Terms:

1.

All discretionary awards issued by HRSA on or after October 1, 2006, are subject to the MHS Grants Policy Statement
(HHS GPS) unless otherwise noted in the Notice of Award (NoA). Parts | through lil of the HHS GPS are currently
available at hitp://ftp.hrsa.gov/grants/nhsgrantspolicystatement.pdf and it is anticipated that Part iV, HRSA
program-specific guidance will be available at the website in the near future. In addition, HRSA-specific contacts wili
be appended to Part Ill of the GPS which identifies Department-wide points of contact. Piease note that the Terms and
Conditions explicitly noted in the award and the HHS GPS are in effect. Once availabie, Part IV, HRSA
program-specific guidance will take precedence over Parts [ and Il in situations where there are conflicting or.
otherwise inconsistent policies.

The HHS Appropriations Act requires that when issuing statements, press releases, requests for proposals, hid
solicitations, and other documents describing projects or programs funded in whole or in part with Federal money, all
grantees receiving Federai funds, including but not limited to State and local governments, shall clearly state the
percentage of the total costs of the program or project which will be financed with Federal money, the dollar amount of
Federal funds for the project or program, and percentage and a dollar amount of the total costs of the project or
program that will be financed by nongovernmental sources.

Recipients and sub-recipients of Federal funds are subject 1o the strictures of the Medicare and Medicaid anti-kickback
statute (42 U.S.C. 1320a - 7b(b) and should be cognizant of the risk of criminal and adminisfrative fiability under this
statute, specifically under 42 U.S.C. 1320 7b(b) llegal remunerations which states, in pari, that whoever knowingly
and willfully:

(A) Solicits or receives (or offers or pays) any remuneration (inciuding kickback, bribe, or rebate) directly or indirectly,
overtty or covertly, in cash or in kind, in return for referring {or to induce such person to refer) an individual to a person
for the furnishing or arranging for the furnishing of any item or service, OR

{B) In return for purchasing, leasing, ordering, or recommending purchasing, leasing, or ordering, or to purchase,
iease, or order, any goods, facility, services, or item

....For which payment may be made in whole or in part under subchapter XIII of this chapter or a State health care
program, shall be guilty of a felony and upan conviction thereof, shall be fined not more than $25,000 or imprisoned for
not more than five years, or both.

ltems that require prior approval from the awarding office as indicated in 45 CFR Part 74.25 [Note: 74.25 (d) HRSA
has not waived cost-related or administrative prior approvals for recipients unless specificaily stated on this Notice of
Grant Award] or 45 CFR Part 92.30 must be submitted in writing to the Grants Management Officer (GMO). Only
responses to prior approval requests signed by the GMO are considered valid. Grantees who take action on the basis
of responses from other officials do so at their own risk. Such responses will not be considered binding by or upon the
HRSA.

WY



NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD (Continuation Shest) EPage g Ji}ate lssued: 10/29/2008

‘Award Number: 5 H80CS00002-08-00

In addition to the prior approval requirements identified in Part 74.25, HRSA requires grantees to seek prior approval
for significant rebudgeting of project costs. Significant rebudgeting occurs when, under a grant where the Federal
share exceeds $100,000, cumulative transfers among direct cost budget categories for the current budget period
exceed 25 parcent of the total approved budget (inclusive of direct and indirect costs and Federal funds and required
matching or cost sharing) for that budget period or $250,000, whichever is less. For example, under a grant in which
the Federal share for a budget period is $200,000, if the total approved budget is $300,000, cumulative changes within
that budget period exceeding $75,000 wouid require prior approval}. For recipients subject to 45 CFR Part 82, this
requirement is in fieu of that in 45 CFR 92.30(c)(1)(ii) which permits an agency to require prior approvai for specified
cumulative transfers within a grantee's approved budget. [Note, even if a grantee's proposed rebudgeting of costs falls
below the significant rebudgeting threshoid identified above, grantees are still required to request prior approval, if
some or all of the rebudgeting reflects either a change in scope, a proposed purchase of a unit of equipment
exceeding $25,000 (if not included in the approved application) or other prior approval action identified in Parts 74.25
and 92.30 unless HRSA has specifically exempted the grantee from the requirement(s).]

5. Payments under this award will be made available through the DHHS Payment Management System (PMS). PMS is
administered by the Division of Payment Management, Financial Management Services, Program Support Center,
which will forward instructions for obtaining payments. Inquiries regarding payment should be directed to: Payment
Management, DHHS, P.O. Box 6021, Rockville, MD 20852, http://www dpm.psc.gov/ or Telephone Number:
1-877-614-5533.

6. The DHHS Inspector General maintains a toll-free hotline for receiving information concerning fraud, waste, or abuse
under grants and cooperative agreements. Such reports are kept confidential and cailers may decline to give their
names if they choose 1o remain anonymous. Contact: Office of Inspector General, Department of Health and Human
Services, Attention: HOTLINE, 330 Independence Avenue Southwest, Cohen Building, Room 5140, Washington, D. C.
20201, Email: Htips@uos.dhhs.gov or Telephone: 1-800-447-8477 {1-800-HHS-TIPS).

7. Submit audits, if required, in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, to: Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the
Census 1201 East 10th Street Jefferson, IN 47132 PHONE: (310} 457-1551, (800)253-0696 toll free
http://harvester.census.govisac/facconta.htm

8. EO 13166, August 11, 2000, requires recipients receiving Federal financial assistance to take steps o ensure that
people with limifed English proficiency can meaningfully access health and social services, A program of language
assistance should provide for effective communication between the service provider and the person with limited
English proficiency to facilitate participation in, and meaningful access to, services. The obligations of recipients are
explained on the OCR website at http:/Awww.hhs.goviocrilep/revisediep.html.

9. This award is subject to the requirements of Secticn 106 (9) of the Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000,as
amended {22 U.8.C. 7104). For the full text of the award term, go to hittpi//www.hrsa.govigrants/trafficking.htm. if you
are unabie to access this link, piease contact the Grants Management Specialist identified in this Notice of Grant
Award to obtain a copy of the Term.

Reporting Requirements:

1. Due Date: Within 90 days of Budget End Date
The grantee must submit a Financial Status Report within 80 days after the budget period end date. This report should
reflect cumulative reporting within the project period and must be submitted using the Electronic Handbook (EHB).

Failure to comply with these reporting requirements will result in deferral or additional restrictions of future
funding decisions.

NGA Email Address{es):
msavarese@cme-nh.org;tsoucy@manchesternh.gov
Note: NGA emailed to these address(es)

Contacts:

Program Contact: For assistance on programmatic issues, please contact Erica Clitt at:

..



NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD (Continyation Sheet) !Page 5 IDate Issued: 10/29/2009 :
Award Number, 5 HB0CS00002-09-00 B

15C-04

Bureau of Primary Heaith Care/Eastern Division
5600 Fishers Ln

Rockville, MD 20852-1750

Phone: (301)443-0741

Email: eclift@hrsa.gov

Division of Grants Management Operations: For assistance on grants administration issues, please contact Inge
Cooper at:

HRSA/OFAM/DGMO

5600 Fishers Ln RM 11A-02

Rockville, MD 20857-0001

Phene; {301)504-4236

Email: icooper@hrsa.gov

Fax: {(301)594-6096

Responses to reporting requirements, conditions, and requests for post award amendments must be mailed 1o the
aftention of the Office of Grants Management contact indicated above. All correspondence should include the Federal
grant number (item 4 on the award document) and program title (item 8 on the award document). Failure to follow this
guidance will result in a delay in responding to your reguest.



CiP#:

214210,

Project Year; 52910 CIP Resociution

Tite:  |[Building Better Lives Capital Campaign

| 1vzar2008

Administering Depariment  JBoys and Girls Club " Revision:

| Project Description: 'Funding for the renovation of the existing club facilities (22,000 3. feet) and the construction of 15,000
square feet of additional program space expanding the number of members served fom 3,092 to over

4,000.

_Federal Grants | FedersiGrant | No | "Epvironmental | Review Required:

Grant Executed:

Compieted:

Critical Events §
Project Initiation 1102508 ]
Project Compiletion __bi3oria

Expected Completion Date:

- Line item Bucjget i I CDRG ]

Salaries and Wages i 5000 $6.00 | $0.00 |
Fringes $0.00 $0.00 %0400

Design/Engineering \ $0.00 | 3 80,00 ‘
Planning $0.00 | [ $0.00 i $0.00 |
Consultant Fees i $0.00 | | soo0 | [ $0.00 |
Construction Admin ! L ~sooo | [ 5000
Land Acquisition § $000 | | $000 | | [ $0.00 |
Equipment N $0.00 '

Overhead | | $0.00 |

Construction Confracts r $0.00 P $0.00 | 00 |
Other | $250,000.00 | 000 | | $250,000.00 |

| $250,000.00 | |

000 | $250,0000

‘Revisions §

Allocation is the remaining half of a $§500,000 pledge to the Boys and Girls Club, with $250,000 authorized in the 2009 |

COMMENTS:
- 'cIP.

|
|
|
|

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: i $250,000

4.9




CiP #: CIP Resoiution:

412510

Project Year: 12010

Title:  {Fire Rescue Equipment Acquisition Project

Administering Department  {Fire Depariment Revision:

| 1112412008

I Project Description:

To purchase fire rescue eguipment not otherwise budgeted for in this year's City budget.

Federal Grants I[ Federal Grant: | No

Grant Executed:

r; : aIE Vents s i

il_i’roject InitEation~Ecgdipment Acquisition

Completed:

! Review Required:

2s09 |

f_r_gject Compietion

_Bono

GE TR

Expected Compietion Date:

" Line ltem éudgéi i !

Salaries and Wages i $0.00

Fringes L $0.00 ri

Design/Engineering

$0.00 |

Planning $0.00

Consultant Fees i $0.00 | | s000 | | [ $0.00 |
Construction Admin [ $0.00° $000 | [ $0.00 |
Land Acquisition $0.00 | $0.00 | [ $0.00 |
Equipment ! $50,000.0 | | so00 ! [ $50,000.00 |
Overhead g ~ s0.00 $000; || 7 s000!
Construction Contrasts 1 $0.00 | $0.00 |
Other B $0.00 | | s0oo LT 5000 |

$50,000.00 |

Revisions i ‘7

COMMENTS Other funds donated in memory of Eva M. and Gerard J, "Monty" Montembeauit, .

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded: } SSO(}OE}

H-10



CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

CiP #:

.. 511410

Project Year. {2010

Title: ig‘e‘_pgfgl‘ﬁtark Statue Restoration Project

CIP Resolution:

Amending Resolution:

Administering Departmenit ﬂP Recr

Revision:

5/26/2009 |

! Project Description: To complete restorations on the statue of General John Stark that has fallen victim to weather,

vandalism, and disrepait.

" Federal Grants ﬂ Federal Grant: __ Enwronmental! Review Regquired: [77
Grant Executed: Completed:

Critical Evenggmg
1 Project Inffation ? 11725000
2 |Project Completion 6/30/10
3 ............................. e _
3 VR S
3 R
: Expected Completion Date: 77___&50@ﬁ

Line Item Budget ﬂ I I _

Salaries and Wages z §0.00 | $O.OO__1E

Fringes P $0.00 $0.00

Design/Engineering §0.00 $C.00

Planning $0.00 | | $0.00 |

Consultant Fees 000 | | $0.00

Construction Admin B $0.00 | $0.00 |

Land Acquisition $0.00 | | B $0.00 |

Equipment $0.00 | ﬁ R —30567}

Overhead $0.00 | $0.00 |

Construction Contracts B $0.00 | | 000 |

Other | N $0.00 | | $0.00 |

$10,000.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 |

Revisions

: COMMENTS.?Funds received from the State of NH Conservation Committes.

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09

Total Funded:

... 310,000

L1



CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

cp# [ 610410 Project Year: [ 3070

Administering Depariment Ilﬁia

ling and Community Development

CIP Resoiution:

1172472009 |

Amending Resclution:

Revision;

Froject Description:

Funding to increase the supply of decent, safe and affordable housing units through new construction or
! rehabilitation of existing housing stock to include energy efficiency improvements. Funds to be

! distributed as foliows: $200,000 MHRA-South Porter St. Senifor Housing, $100,000 Sidora's Terrace,
$50,000 Erergy Efficiency Improvements, $30,000 Homeless Coordinator, $75,000 Serenity Place and

% $508,385 for Housing Rehab and Lead Hazard Control.
\

_Federal Grants |

Federal Grant: |

' Environmental a Review Required:

i
Grant Executed: Completed:
1 [F’rogram Inifiation J 7 _TH/E}Q
2 Program Completion ] 6/30/10 1
: ([ E—
4 1 N ]
5 |
Expected Completion Date:
Line ltem Budget | [.CoBG/Gher — [ ESG - [ rowe | T
Salaries and Wages i $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Fringes ' $0.00 i | $0.00 $0.00 |
Design/Engineering f $000_ ' $OO()7
Planning N $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Consuttant Fees | SG._(_}_{E [ $0.00
Construction Agmin | $0.06 | | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition ;f $0.00 | [ $0.00 |
Equipment ! $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Overhead B $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts _ $G.00 ‘ E _________ $000ﬁ .[ SOGQI o |
Other | 841583100 | | $16636.00 | | $530,89800 | |  $963,385.00 |
CToTAL $415,831.00 | $16,636.00 | | $530,898.00 | $963,365.00 |

_ Ré*{,"i}sidns"‘“; Revision 1 - Budget increased from $712.5534 to $963,365 due to the receipt of $250,000 CDBG-R "Stimuls Funds" \

S

__|
;ECOMMENTS:. CDBG/Other - $65,000 (CDBG), 5160,009 (Affordable Housing Trust Funds), $250,831 {CDBG-R) I
|
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded: ; $963,385

12



CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

cp# | 612010 Project Year: | 2010 .
Title:  [Neighborhood Revitalization .

Administering Department  [Planning and Community Development

CiP Resolution:
Amending Resolution;

Revision:

I Project Description:

infrastructure improvements and other improvements in targeted areas across the City demonstrating
physical signs of deterioration and in need of assistance, focus is on Manchester St. for FY 2010,

_Federal Grants | Federal Grant:

Grant Executed:

Completed:

Environméﬁfaiui Review Required: \_

711/200¢

__6Bo2010

Expected Completion Date;

" Line item Budget i }

ChBG | _CDBGR =
Salaries and Wages B s000 | | " $0.00 | L
Fringes | $0.00 | ‘_ $0.00 |
Design/Engineering $0.00 $0.70761 |
Planning B $0.00 | [ $0.00 7
Consultant Fees | $0.00 | | $0.00 | |
Construction Admin [ $0.00 | | $0.00
Land Acquisition [ $0.00 | | 5000 | |
Equipment $000 | $000_§ L
Cverhead [ $0.00 \ $0'09,,; -
Canstruction Contracts 5000000 .| 525000000 | $0.0C | $300,000.00
e TR T S i —T
JOTAL $50,000.00 | | 5250,000.00 | | $0.00 | $300,000.00 |

Revision 1 - Adds §250,000 CDBG-R "Stimuius Funds® and fransfers out $250.000 CDBG for use in the Boys and Girl |

: Revisions

Ciub Building Better Lives Capital Campaign CiP 214410

COMMENTS ]

i

Planning Department/Starfup Form - §7/01/09

Total Funded: l

$306,000

b1



CIP #:

Title:

712910

Project Year: i

9

|Energy Efficiency and Block Grant Program

Administering Department  {righway Paciiles

CiP Resolution:
Amending Resolution:

Revisicn:

5262005 |

Project Description:

Multi-year grant to promote energy efficiency and conservation, will be used for municipal faciliies as well
as Implementation of programs to assist local private businesses.

ORI A e

'Federal Grants |’i Federal Grant:

Grant Executed:

Proiect Initiation

[ Hamsi0e

Project Completion

11/5/12

Expected Completion Date:

" Line ltem Budgenfwg

Salaries and Wages
Fringes

Design/Engineering
Planning
Consuitant Fees
Construction Admin
Land Acguisition
Equipment
Overhead

Construction Confracts

Other

FEDERAL ;

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 |

$0.00

§6.06

50.00 |

$0.00 | L_._.

$0.00 |

B 5000 | |

$0.00

j

1 $0.00

8000 j |

{

$0.00 |

! $0.00 |

$0.00 | |

,,,,,,,,

[ $0.00 |

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

5600 |

'$0.00 1

i $0.00 |

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

$0.00

$0.00

| $1.049,400,000.00 |

$1,049,400,000.00 | |

I

. Revisions |

[COMMENTS: | |
|

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09

Total Funded:

§1,049,400,000

-1




